

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS,
et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-CV-2921
Judge Chuang

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as
President of the United States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 17-CV-2969
Judge Chuang

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION TO
STAY AND IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR ENTRY OF A SCHEDULING ORDER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. These Cases Should Not Be Stayed Pending Appellate Review Of The Preliminary Injunction Rulings In This Case And The <i>Hawaii</i> Case.....	5
A. The Government Has Not Met Its High Burden To Obtain A Stay.....	7
1. Plaintiffs suffer each day from this unconstitutional policy.	7
2. The Government does not present a strong case of hardship.....	11
3. The Court’s stay of proceedings for EO-2 does not support a stay of proceedings here.	17
B. The Preliminary Injunction Appeal Will Not Conclusively Decide This Case.....	18
1. The argument that the Supreme Court will decide the preliminary-injunction appeal on the merits is speculative.	18
2. Plaintiffs have claims that are not before appellate courts.	21
II. The Parties Should Immediately Begin The Discovery That Will Be Necessary Regardless Of The Supreme Court’s and Fourth Circuit’s Rulings.	22
A. The Government’s Desire To Wait Before Filing A Motion To Dismiss Ignores That Discovery Need Not Wait Until The Court Rules On The Government’s Motion.	22
B. Plaintiffs’ Initial Requests Will Not Be Burdensome And Will Seek Discovery That Will Be Necessary Regardless Of The Appellate Rulings.....	23
1. Reports (with attachments)	23
2. Implementation of the waiver	27
C. The Parties Will Need Time To Negotiate A Protective Order If The Government Takes Discovery.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	25
<i>Actividentity Corp. v. Intercede Grp. PLC</i> , No. 08 Civ. 4577, 2009 WL 10691373 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 30, 2009)	16
<i>Amdur v. Lizars</i> , 372 F.2d 103 (4th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump</i> , No. 17 Civ. 10310, 2017 WL 2501060 (E.D. Mich.) (June 9, 2017)	17
<i>Arab Am. Civil Rights League v. Trump</i> , No. 17-10310 (E.D. Mich.) (July 6, 2017), ECF No. 115	29
<i>Ashcroft v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	18, 19
<i>Bauchman ex rel. Bauchman v. W. High Sch.</i> , 132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)	25
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice at N.Y. Univ. Sch. of Law v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , No. 17 Civ. 7520, 2018 WL 369783 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 10, 2018).....	24, 27
<i>Brown v. Chote</i> , 411 U.S. 452 (1973).....	19
<i>Carefirst of Md., Inc. v. Carefirst Pregnancy Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 334 F.3d 390 (4th Cir. 2003)	5, 22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Servin</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2014, 2011 WL 871735 (D.D.C. Mar. 11, 2011).....	16
<i>Citifinancial, Inc. v. Lightner</i> , No. 06 Civ. 145, 2007 WL 3088087 (N.D. W. Va. Oct. 22, 2007)	16
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>Cognate BioServices, Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1797, 2015 WL 5673067 (D. Md. Sept. 23, 2015)	15
<i>DKS Inc. v. Corp. Bus. Sols., Inc.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 132, 2015 WL 6951281 (E.D. Cal. Nov. 10, 2015)	16

Doolin Sec. Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. F.D.I.C.,
53 F.3d 1395 (4th Cir. 1995)29

Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.,
422 U.S. 922 (1975).....19

Dynport Vaccine Co. v. Lonza Biologics, Inc.,
No. 14 Civ. 2921, 2015 WL 5768707 (D. Md. Jan. 10, 2015)7

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....25

Fed. Ins. Co. v. S. Lithoplate, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 793, 2013 WL 4045924 (E.D.N.C. Aug. 8, 2013)15

Geiser v. Simplicity, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 21, 2011 WL 128776 (N.D. W. Va. Jan. 14, 2011)14

Hawaii v. Trump,
233 F. Supp. 3d 850 (D. Haw. 2017)12, 17

Hawaii v. Trump,
No. 17-17168 (9th Cir. Nov. 13, 2017), ECF No. 395

Hawaii v. Trump,
No. 17-17168, 2017 WL 6554184 (9th Cir. Dec. 22, 2017).....5

Hickey v. Baxter,
833 F.2d 1005 (4th Cir. 1987)19

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)3, 20

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017)12

Kerry v. Din,
135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015)20

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972).....20

Lam v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
No. 10 Civ. 4641 (N.D. Cal. July 22, 2015), ECF No. 13013

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936).....6, 11

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982).....26

Lockyer v. Mirant Corp.,
398 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2005)13

McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....25

Mellen v. Bunting,
327 F.3d 355 (4th Cir. 2003)26

Mullins v. Suburban Hosp. Healthcare Sys., Inc.,
No. 16 Civ. 1113, 2017 WL 3023282 (D. Md. July 17, 2017).....6

In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.,
No. 04 MD 15863, 2011 WL 1540134 (D. Md. Apr. 20, 2011).....19

Nero v. Mosby,
No. 16 Civ. 1288, 2017 WL 1048259 (D. Md. Mar. 20, 2017).....7, 14

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....11

Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n v. Maine Attorney Gen.,
332 F. Supp. 2d 258 (D. Me. 2004)15

Preston v. United States,
No. 14 Civ. 1920, 2015 WL 221633 (D. Md. Jan. 15, 2015).....19

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 542 (2017).....5

Trump v. Hawaii,
583 U.S. ____ (Jan. 19, 2018)5

In re United States,
138 S. Ct. 443 (2017).....13

Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch,
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....18, 19

Vil. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.,
429 U.S. 252 (1977).....26

Washington v. Trump,
No. 17 Civ. 0141, 2017 WL 2172020 (W.D. Wash. May 17, 2017).....17

Williford v. Armstrong World Indust., Inc.,
715 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1983)6, 10

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....18

Wise v. Pine Tree Villa, LLC,
No. 14 Civ. 517, 2015 WL 1109006 (W.D. Ky. Mar. 11, 2015).....16

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 557(c)(3)(A)29

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a)4

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES

82 Fed. Reg. 89773, 17

82 Fed. Reg. 13209 passim

82 Fed. Reg. 451613

16 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, and Edward H. Cooper, *Federal Practice
and Procedure* § 3921.2 (3d ed. 1999) 11

D. Md. Local Rule 10413, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26..... passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34(b)(2).....14

Lyle Denniston, “Justices to Rule on Trump Immigration Limits,” LYLE
DENNISTON LAW NEWS BLOG (Jan. 19, 2018),
<http://lyldenlawnews.com/2018/01/19/justices-rule-trump-immigration-limits>.....7
